EXPRESS MAIL NO. EVO32109049 U.S

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings		
To the Honorable Commissioner of 102211	ned original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stemco Inc. 8.28.02	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Stemco LLC Internal Address:	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 300 East Industrial Boulevard City: Longview State: TX Zip: 75602	
Other <u>Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc</u> Execution Date: 8/23/02 (effective 12/31/01)	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers atta	B. Patent No.(s) 5,752,746; 5,785,390; 5,830,308; 5,860,708; 5,904,427 ached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5	
Name: John M. Harrington Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 200.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1001 West Fourth Street	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Winston-Salem State: NC Zip: 27101	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform is a true copy of the original document. John M. Harrington Name of Person Signing	nation is true and correct and any attached copy 8/28/02 Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

09/03/2002 LNUELLER 00000278 5752746 01 FC:581

200.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, Stemco Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Texas and having a place of business at 300 East Industrial Boulevard, Longview, Texas 75602, having been withdrawn by merger, on February 8, 2002, into Stemco LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, was the record owner of certain inventions and improvements now disclosed in Letters Patents in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, enumerated in Schedule A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2000, Stemco Inc. intended to transfer full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to all patents listed in Schedule A, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said patents, to Coltec North Carolina Inc., a company organized and then existing under the laws of North Carolina and having a place of business at 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, North Carolina 28217, now dissolved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders, effective May 23, 2002; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2000, Stemco Inc. did in fact transfer full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to some patents to Coltec North Carolina Inc., however, the patents listed in Schedule A were inadvertently omitted from that transfer; and

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2001, Coltec North Carolina Inc., assigned the entire right, title and interest in and to all patents, listed in Schedule A, throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby to Stemco LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principle place of business at 300 East Industrial Blvd., Longview, Texas 75602, a copy of said assignment attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Stemco Inc. acting through and by one of its last known officers as identified below, now desires to enter into this Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc formalizing said transfer to Stemco LLC;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Stemco Inc.

does assign, convey, and transfer unto said Stemco LLC, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patents, listed in Schedule A, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said patents.

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC, this Assignment to have the same legal force and effect as if executed not later than December 31, 2001.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stemco Inc., by and through the undersigned, has caused this Assignment to be executed.

ATTEST:	Stemco Inc.
By: Kadace Heintyl	By: Pen RMayo
Printed Name: KANDACE CENTREM AN	Printed Name: John R. Mayo
	Title: Secretary Date: 8/23/02
	Date: 8(23/02

SCHEDULE A

TO

ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

TITLE	DATE OF ISSUANCE ISSUANCE	PATENT NUMBER
Hubcap With Vented Closure	05/19/98	5,752,746
Vented Hubcap	07/28/98	5,785,390
Resin-Based Friction Material	11/03/98	5,830,308
Contaminate Excluding Hubcap Vent Plug	01/19/99	5,860,708
Unitized Wheel Hub and Bearing Assembly With Lubricant Distributing Vanes	05/18/99	5,904,427

51382-273835 WINLIB01:962316.1

RECORDED: 08/28/2002